MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

Ninety-second and Ninety-third Legislatures

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

From April 22, 1945 to May 14, 1947 AND MISCELLANEOUS STATE PAPERS From May 25, 1945 to May 14, 1947

Published by the Revisor of Statutes in accordance with Chapter 10 of the Revised Statutes of 1944.

KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1947

PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Ninety-third Legislature

1947

PUBLIC, 1947

Chapter 194

AN ACT Relating to Application of Penalty for Liquor Violation to Subsequently Issued Licenses.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., c. 57, § 60, sub-§ IV, additional. Section 60 of chapter 57 of the revised statutes is hereby amended by adding thereto a new subsection to be numbered IV, to read as follows:

'IV. Whenever violations by licensees occur in one year's license period and remain undiscovered or carry over into the next license year pending investigation or final disposition either in criminal courts or before the commission, any license issued subsequent to violation for a new license year may be suspended or revoked by the commission.'

Effective August 13, 1947

Chapter 195

AN ACT Relating to Excise Taxes on Liquors.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., c. 57, § 20, amended. The 3rd paragraph of section 20 of chapter 57 of the revised statutes is hereby amended to read as follows:

'The commission is authorized to give such proper credits and to make such proper tax adjustments as they may from time to time deem the wholesale licensee to be entitled to upon the filing of affidavits in such form as they may prescribe and shall refund all excise tax paid by the wholesale licensee on all malt liquor returned to the manufacturer in original containers, if credit is issued and allowed for same by the manufacturer, upon the filing of affidavits in such form as they may prescribe.'

Effective August 13, 1947

Chapter 196

AN ACT Relating to Qualifications for License to Sell Real Estate.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., c. 75, § 4, amended. Section 4 of chapter 75 of the revised statutes is hereby amended by adding at the end thereof the following:

Prior conviction for embezzlement or obtaining money by false pretense shall be, among others, sufficient grounds for denying a license.'

Effective August 13, 1947